in clearer, more relevant and reliable financial information by reducing financial reporting complexity. Under the
previous accounting policy, exploration and evaluation expenditures were capitalized.

(b) Related Party Disclosures
It was determined that there were additional related party transactions in the prior year financial statements that had
not been disclosed. The comparative disclosures in Note 11 have been revised accordingly.

(c) Prior period adjustment
In the process of preparing the Company’s unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the three months
and six months ended September 30, 2022, management determined that there were some adjustments that
needed to be made for the comparative period three and six months ended September 30, 2021.

The impact on the comparative financial statements resulting from the change in accounting policy changes and
due to the prior period adjustments are as follows:

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended September 30, 2021
 As previously

reported

Change in

 policy
 Prior period

adjustment
As

restated
Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ -   $ 202  $ 464(1) $ 666
Net loss and comprehensive loss  1,427   202  513(1)  2,142

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.01)  $ -  $ - $ (0.01)

FRONTIER LITHIUM INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

15

Six months ended September 30, 2021
 As previously

reported

Change in

 policy
 Prior period

adjustment
 As

restated
Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ -   $ 1,428  $ (137) $ 1,291
Net loss and comprehensive loss  3,591   1,428  (88)(1)  4,931

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.02)  $ -  $ - $ (0.02)

Statements of Cash Flows

Three months ended
September 30, 2021

 As
previously

reported

Change in

 policy
Prior period
adjustment   As restated

Net loss for the year $ (1,427)   $ (202)  $ (513) (1)  $ (2,142)
Deferred income tax recovery  -   -  (87) (1)  (87)

Total cash used in Operations   (395)   (202)  (600)  (1,197)
Additions to exploration and evaluation
assets  (202)   202  -  -

Cash restricted for flow-through
expenditures  660   -  (660)(3)  -

Total cash used in Investing  447   202  (660)  (11)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  248   -  (1,260)  (1,012)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of
period  6,976   -  1,992  8,968

Cash and cash equivalents, end of
period $ 7,224  $ - $ 732 $ 7,956

Six months ended
September 30, 2021

 As
previously

reported

Change in

 policy
Prior period
adjustment   As restated

Net loss for the year $ (3,591)   $ (1,428)  $ 88 (1)   $ (4,931)
Deferred income tax recovery  (92)   -  (87) (1)  (179)

Total cash used in Operations   (1,194)   (1,428)  1  (2,621)
Additions to exploration and evaluation
assets  (6,428)   1,428  1,000(2)  (4,000)

Cash restricted for flow-through
expenditures  (690)   -  690(3)  -

Total cash used in Investing  (7,139)   1,428  1,690  (4,022)
Issuance of common shares  3,074   -  (705) (2)  2,369
Issuance of warrants  295   -  (295) (2)  -
Shares issuance cost  (5)   -  4  (1)

Total cash provided by Financing  5,250   -  (996)  4,254
Net change in cash and cash equivalents  (3,083)   -  695  (2,389)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of
period  10,307   -  38  10,345

Cash and cash equivalents, end of
period $ 7,224   - $ 732 $ 7,956

FRONTIER LITHIUM INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

16

Statements of Changes in Equity

 As
previously

reported

Change in

 policy

 Prior
period

adjustment
As

restated
Deficit, March 31, 2021 $ (32,214)   $ (13,559)  $ - $ (45,773)
Net loss for the six months ended
September 30, 2021  (3,591)   (1,428)  88 (1)  (4,931)

Deficit, September 30, 2021 $ (35,805)  $ (14,987) $ 88 (1) $ (50,704)

1 There are several adjustment arising from clerical errors in the accounting for the translation of USD denominated
bank accounts and timing of deferred tax arising from flow-through shares.
2 The Company purchased a 2.5% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) on the Pakeagama Lake Property during the three
months ended June 30, 2021 for total cash proceeds of $4.0 million and 1,000,000 common shares valued at $1.0
million. The “additions to exploration and evaluation assets” has been corrected to $4.0 million which only includes
the cash portion of the additions.
3 $0.66 million and $0.69 million were presented incorrectly as “cash restricted for flow-through expenditures” for